

TERRE D'AVENIRS ----

Le Président

European Commission Rue de la Loi, 170 1040 Brussels - Belgium

Evry, France, 30th November 2021

Object: Support letter for the NoiseLessPV Project

Dear Sir or Madam,

I, François Durovray, fully entitled to do so, in my capacity as President of the Essonne Departmental Council, confirm that the Essonne Departmental Council expresses its support for the NoiseLessPV project.

This project is to be proposed under the Life Program, in order to demonstrate the potential of an innovative PhotoVoltaic Noise Barrier (SunScreen) to fight Noise troubles for the well-being of city dwellers and the renewable energy production.

The Essonne Departmental Council has set ambitious objectives to put renewable energy production at the heart of departmental projects, though its Funds dedicated to climate and energy adaptation for the Communes and the Associations. Moreover, noise is a very common source of annoyance in Essonne due to the high concentration of housing and the exceptional density of transport infrastructures. The Essonne's road network is made up of 1 4000 km. The Departmental Council significantly finances low noise asphalts projects.

The NoiseLessPV project responds to these two major challenges. This project will experiment the solution in three sites of the Essonne's road network to demonstrate the noise reduction, the technical and economic feasibility of the solution, the renewable energy production performance, the improvement of city dwellers health and well-being and the sustainability of the solution.

The Essonne Departmental Council will facilitate administrative procedures and will financially support the project.

trançon Duraro

François DUROVRAY

Le courrier doit être adressé à Monsieur le Président du Conseil départemental

Hôtel du Département Boulevard de France Évry-Courcouronnes 91012 Évry cedex

Tél.: 01 60 91 91 91 Fax: 01 60 91 91 77

essonne.fr